ITEM 4.3

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT
FEBRUARY 11, 2019 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

ITEM:

RECOMMENDATION:

SECOND READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE
19-400 APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND THE
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE,
LATHROP ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R. MCKEE ROBERT
E. MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND WESTERN
PACIFIC HOUSING INC.

Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance 19-400
Adopting the Second Amendment to the
Development Agreement and the Assignment and
Assumption Agreement Between the City of
Lathrop, Watt-McKee, Lathrop Associates, Steven R.
McKee Robert E. McKee 1997 Bypass Trust and
Western Pacific Housing Inc. regarding the
Mossdale Landing East Project. (The Second
Amendment Proposes to Extend the Term of the
Development Agreement from 15 Years to 25 Years.
The Assignment and Assumption Agreement Will
Transfer the Developer’s Rights, Title and Interest
for Parcel 241-020-66 to Mossdale Landing
Apartments, LLC.) '

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The City Council to conduct second reading and adopt Ordinance 19-400 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE, LATHROP ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R. MCKEE
ROBERT E. MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSING
INC. REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT

SUMMARY:

On January 14, 2019, the City Council approved the introduction and fist feading of
the subject Ordinance by 5-0 vote. The Ordinance will take effect 30 days after

adoption.

SUBMITTED BY:

meﬁmﬁé— | 2167/

KFkresa Vargas,

Date



ORDINANCE NO. 19-400

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE, LATHROP ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R. MCKEE
ROBERT E. MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSING
INC. REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Lathrop City Council held a duly noticed public
hearing to consider the Second Amendment to the Mossdale Landing East
Development Agreement (DA) pursuant to the Lathrop Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the proposed site is located within the Mossdale area of the West
- Lathrop Specific Plan (Mossdale Landing East), more specifically situated west of
Interstate 5 and bounded by River Islands Parkway to the north, San Joaquin River
to the west and by the Union Pacific Railroad to the south. The affected parcels of
the Mossdale Landing East Development Agreement Amendment are: 241-020-66,
191-550-74 & -75, 191-190-49 & 241-020-52; and

WHEREAS, in March 2004, the Lathrop City Council approved the Mossdale
Landing East Development Agreement, the "Development Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, in June 2016, the Lathrop City Council approved the Second
Amendment to the Development Agreement;. and

WHEREAS, Ramona Chace, LLC has applied for approval of a Second
Amendment to the Development Agreement to extend the term an additional 10
years and to assign the DA obligations and -benefits for Parcel 241-020-66 to
Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 65864 et seq. authorizes
any city, county, or city and county to enter into an agreement for the development
of real property within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Second Amendment and Assignment and
Assumption Agreement has been reviewed by City staff and City Attorney, and is
recommended by the Planning Commission for approval; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing was advertised in the Manteca Bulletin
on January 3, 2019 and mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the
affected sites in accordance with the Government Code and Lathrop Municipal Code
as required by law; and

Ordinance 19-400



WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed all written evidence and oral
testimony presented to date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council finds that the
text of the Second Amendment is consistent with the 2003 West Lathrop Specific
Plan and Lathrop General Plan as amended, since there is no resultant change in
zoning, land use standards or other similar regulations, and that no additional
review of the Second Amendment is required under the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) because:

d.

The proposed DA amendment involves organizational and timing matters
that have no potential for a direct or indirect physical effect on the
environment. '

. The potential environmental effects of the Mossdale Landing East project

have been and continue to be addressed in the certified Supplemental
Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) (State Clearinghouse No.
2002052083).

The proposed DA amendment would not alter the physical nature of the
Mossdale Landing East project or its potential environmental impacts.

. There is no known evidence of substantial changes or new information

that would suggest that the Mossdale Landing East project would have
new or more severe environmental effects than were addressed in the
certified SEIR.

The term extension and assignment addressed by the DA amendment do
not constitute significant environmental effects under CEQA and therefore
are not proper subjects for CEQA review.

The finding of general plan and specific plan conformity made by the
Planning Commission is not subject to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 5 §15061 (b) (3) by the “General

" Rule” that CEQA applies only to projects that have a potential for causing

a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable
indirect physical change in the environment. The proposed action does not
authorize any specific construction; it is only a finding of consistency to
the General Plan.

Ordinance 19-400



NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

The City Council finds that the proposed Second Amendment to the Development
Agreement and the Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of
Lathrop, Watt-McKee, Lathrop Associates, Steven R. McKee Robert E. McKee 1997
Bypass Trust and Western Pacific Housing Inc. regarding the Mossdale Landing East
Project, attached, is consistent with the Lathrop General Plan and West Lathrop
Specific Plan.

Section 2.

This ordinance is not intended to and shall not be construed or given effect in a
manner that imposes upon the city or any officer or employee thereof a mandatory
duty of care toward persons and property within or without the city so as to provide
a basis of civil liability for damages, except as otherwise imposed by law.

Section 3.

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance, including the
application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be
affected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, provisions
of this Ordinance are severable. The City Council hereby declares that it would
have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, or
phrase hereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections,
subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases be held unconstitutional,
invalid, or unenforceable.

Section 4.
This Ordinance shall take legal effect 30 days from its adoption.
Section 5.

Within fifteen days of the adoption. of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall cause a
copy of this Ordinance to be published in full accordance with Section 36933 of the
Government Code.

Section 6.

The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Development Agreement
Amendment for and on behalf of the City once this ordinance takes effect.

Ordinance 19-400



THIS ORDINANCE was regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council
of the City of Lathrop on the 14% day of January 2019, and was PASSED AND
ADOPTED at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrop on the
11t day of February 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney
Attachments:
1. Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of

Lathrop, Watt-McKee, Lathrop Associates, Steven R. McKee Robert E. McKee
1997 Bypass Trust and Western Pacific Housing Inc.

2. Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of Lathrop, Watt-

McKee, Lathrop Associates, Steven R. McKee Robert E. McKee 1997 Bypass
Trust and Western Pacific Housing Inc.

Ordinance 19-400



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN ) ss.
CITY OF LATHROP )

I, Teresa Vargas, City Clerk of the City of Lathrop, California, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 19-400 was duly and regularly introduced
at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 14 day of January 2019, and that
thereafter said Ordinance was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of
the City Council on the 11t day of February 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

This ordinance was duly published in accordance with State Law (G.C. 40806).

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the original of Ordinance No. 19-400 duly
passed and adopted by the City of Lathrop City Council at its regular meeting held
February 11, 2019, and that the Summary of the Ordinance was published on
February 5, 2019, and , 2019 in the Manteca Bulletin Newspaper.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of
the City of Lathrop, California, this day of 2019.

TERESA VARGAS, CMC
CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

Ordinance 19-400



ATTACHMENT * 4 *

RECORDING REQUESTED BY,
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

CITY OF LATHROP

ATTN: CITY CLERK

390 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE
LATHROP, CA 95330

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP,
WATT-MCKEE LLC, LATHROP
ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R. MCKEE ROBERT E.
MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND
WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSING INC. REGARDING
THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT

PREAMBLE

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) dated for reference as of January 14, 2019, but effective as of the Effective Date
defined herein, is made and entered into in Lathrop, California, by and among the CITY OF
LATHROP, a municipal corporation (“City”’), RAMONA CHACE, LLC, a California
limited liability company (Ramona Chace’), MOSSDALE LANDING LLC, a California
limited liability company (“Mossdale”) and TOWNE CENTRE, LATHROP, INC., a
California corporation (“Towne Center”). Ramona Chace, Mossdale and Towne Center
collectively are referred to as the “Party Owners.” Collectively, City, Ramona Chace, Mossdale
and Towne Center are the “Parties” hereto; separately, City, Ramona Chace, Mossdale and
Towne Center each is a “Party” hereto. This Second Amendment is entered into by the Parties
based on this Preamble and on the following facts, understandings and intentions:

RECITALS

‘ A.  The City approved that certain agreement entitled, “Development Agreement By
and Between the City of Lathrop, Watt-McKee LLC, Lathrop Associates, Steven R. McKee,
Robert E. McKee 1997 Bypass Trust and Western Pacific Housing Inc. Regarding the Mossdale
Landing East Project,” dated as of March 9, 2004, and recorded in the Official Records of the
County of San Joaquin on March 18, 2004, as Document #2004-055103 (the “Development
Agreement”), pursuant to which the City and the owners of the properties subject to the
Development Agreement (collectively, ““Original Owner”), all as more particularly described in
the Development Agreement (hereinafter, the “Subject Property”), agreed that the development
of the Mossdale Landing East Project (the “Project”) would be done in accordance with and
subject to the conditions, rights and obligations set forth in the Development Agreement.

{2507259.DOCX;3} 1



B.  The City approved a document entitled “First Amendment to the Development
Agreement by and between the City of Lathrop and Watt McKee LLC Regarding the Mossdale
Landing East Project” dated as of June 6, 2016, and recorded in the Official Records of the County
of San Joaquin on July 28, 2016, as Document #2016-087664 (‘“First Amendment”), and on
June 20, 2016, adopted by Ordinance No. 16-358, pursuant to which the City and Watt McKee
LLC, an Original Owner, made certain modifications to the Development Agreement that
included extending the Term of the Development Agreement pertaining to the “Watt Commercial
Property” (as defined in the First Amendment) to March 16, 2029, and making other changes, as
stated therein, that modified certain definitions and other provisions in the Development
Agreement.

C. By this Second Amendment, Section 1.04(a)(1) and Section 1.04(a)(2) of the
Development Agreement are modified exclusively with respect to the Affected Properties (as
defined herein). When this Second Amendment becomes effective, development of the Affected
Properties will proceed, if at all, in accordance with and be subject to the conditions, rights and
obligations in the Development Agreement as hereby modified. '

D.  This Second Amendment concerns, affects and alters the Development Agreement
only with respect to the “Affected Properties,” each of which is owned by one -of the Party
Owners and all of which are part of the Subject Property, as described generally below and more
specifically in the superseding legal descriptions attached as Exhibits 1-4:

(1) 18149 S. Manthey Road (APN 241-020-66); Fee interest owned by
Mossdale, a 204 Unit Apartment Site (Exhibit 1);

(2) 201 Towne Centre Drive (APN 191-550-74) and 231 Towne Centre Drive
(APN 191-550-75); Fee interest owned by Towne Center, an Apartment Site (Exhibit 2);

3) 17100 Golden Valley Parkway (APN 191-190-49); Fee interest owned by
Ramona Chace, the 12.4 acre Sprayfield (Exhibit 3); and

4 17991 South Manthey Road (APN 241-020-52); Remainder interest owned
by Ramona Chace, Pond C, a 7.81 acre treated wastewater detention pond (Exhibit 4).

E. Each Party Owner represents that it is a successor-in-interest to an Original
Owner. Towne Center, as successor-in-interest to Ramona Chace, became a Party Owner of
certain properties including the property described on Exhibit 2 pursuant to a Grant Deed recorded
in the Office of the San Joaquin County Recorder on November 5, 2018, as Document Number
2018-122480.

F. The Parties agree that: (1) the Affected Properties are the only properties in the

~ - Project that are being modified by the approval, execution, effectiveness, and recording of this

Second Amendment and (2) the Affected Properties are the only properties in the Subject Property
that are being modified by the approval, execution, effectiveness, and recording of this Second
Amendment. The Party Owners represent that immediately before this Second Amendment
becomes effective, the Party Owners are all of, and the only, owners of the Affected Properties.

G. Nothing in this Second Amendment is intended to affect or affects the rights,

obligations or interests of any Original Owner or, other than Party Owners, any successor in
interest to any Original Owner under the Development Agreement (collectively, “Other

{2507259.DOCX;3} 2



Owners™). This Amendment preserves, without altering, the respective rights and obligations of
all Other Owners, arising under the Development Agreement and, consistent therewith: (1) none
of the Other Owners is, or is required to be, a party to or to consent to this Second Amendment
and (2) all of the Other Owners and all properties in the Subject Property other than the Affected
Properties intentionally and expressly are excluded from the operative effect of this Second
Amendment. Accordingly, only the approval of the Parties hereto, as evidenced by their execution
of this Second Amendment, and the approvals of the City Planning Commission and the City
Council, as reflected herein, are required for this Second Amendment to become effective upon
the date the ordinance approving this Second Amendment takes effect.

H. Due to various economic and market conditions, industry factors and other
business considerations that occurred after the Effective Date of the Development Agreement,
Party Owners and their predecessors in interest have not completed development of the Affected
Properties. To facilitate development activity with respect to the Affected Properties, the Parties
desire to extend the Term of the Development Agreement applicable to the Affected Properties
until 12:01 a.m., March 16, 2029, so that Term is consistent with the Term extension approved in
the First Amendment. ' |

1. Each Party Owner, for itself, represents that as of the Effective Date of this
Second Amendment, it is in full compliance with the terms, conditions, and obligations under
the Development Agreement applicable to it. City's approval of this Amendment is not a
confirmation by the City of the Party Owner's representations in this Recital L.

J. On December 19, 2018, the City Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
meeting wherein the Planning Commission reviewed this Second Amendment.

K. On January 14, 2019, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on this
Second Amendment in accordance with Government Code Section 65868 and introduced
Ordinance No. _ approving and authorizing execution of this Second Amendment.

L. On , the City Council approved this Second Amendment to the
Development Agreement.

On the terms stated herein, this Second Amendmentamends certain provisions of the Development
Agreement applicable to the Subject Property. The City finds that (1) this Second Amendment
is consistent with and falls within the scope of the previously granted Project Approvals, and
therefore, is not a new project, but is covered by, and requires no modification of, the existing
Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (FSEIR) (SCH #2002052083) certified forthe
Project and (2) constitutes a Subsequent Approval within the meaning of Section 1.02(a)(66) of
the Development Agreement. '

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions contained herein, the Parties agree as follows and as set forth in the foregoing
Preamble and Recitals Sections and each Exhibit attached hereto, all of which also are material
parts hereof and are incorporated herein by reference, hereby modify the Development
Agreement exclusively with respect to the Affected Properties as follows:

{2507259.D0CX;3} 3



SECTION 1. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1.04(a)(1). Section 1.04 (a)(1) of the
Development Agreement is amended as follows:

“Section 1.04. Term.
(a) In General. As applicable to the Affected Properties only:
(D The “Term” of the Development Agreement is:

(A) twenty-five (25) years for all properties
constituting  Residential =~ Property  and
Commercial Property, as shown on Exhibits
“B” and “C” to the Development Agreement;
and

(B) twenty-five (25) years for Unit 2 of the VIM
for the storage ponds and spray field areas,
identified in Exhibits 3 and 4 and as shown on
Exhibits “A, B, and C” to the Development
Agreement, only if these areas shall continue to
be used as storage ponds and spray fields at the
buildout of the Project.”

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT TO SECTIONS 1.04(a)(2). As applicable only to the
Affected Properties, Section 1.04(a)(2) of the Development Agreement is amended to read as
follows: “(2) The Term shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue until, and then
terminate upon 12:01 a.m., March 16, 2029, unless the Development Agreement is otherwise
terminated, modified or extended.”

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Second Amendment automatically shall take
effect upon the date the ordinance approving this Second Amendment takes effect (“Effective
Date”). Subject to the superseding terms of this Second Amendment, the Development
Agreement remains in full force and effect and, as of the Effective Date, hereby is reaffirmed.

SECTION 4. RECORDING AND ADDITIONAL CONFORMING PROVISIONS.
Within ten (10) calendar days after the Effective Date, the City shall record this Second
Amendment with the San Joaquin County Recorder's Office. Any delay in the recording of this
Second Amendment does not and will not affect or impair its effectiveness, validity or
enforceability. Each capitalized term used and not otherwise defined herein has the meaning
ascribed to it in the Development Agreement. The Development Agreement, as hereby amended,
remains in full force and effect as of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment.

{2507259.D0OCX;3} .4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment
To Development Agreement to be effective as of the Effective Date (as herein defined)
regardless of the date(s) on which it is signed.

CITY OF LATHROP,
a Municipal corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

ATTEST:

By:

Teresa Vargas, City Clerk

RAMONA CHACE, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By:

Name:
Its: Managing Member

Mossdale Landing, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: The Schussing Company, Inc., a California corporation
Its: Manager

By:

Nicholas J. Whetstone, Vice President

{2507259.DOCX;3)} 5



Towne Centre, Lathrop, Inc.
a California corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

Approved as to form:

By:

Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney

Dated:

{2507259.DOCX;3}



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document, to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
On before me,
(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis

of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507259.DOCX;3} 7



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document, to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
On before me,
(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis

of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ‘

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507259.DOCX;3)} 8



EXHIBIT NO. 1
“18149 S. Manthey Road”



“EXHIBIT NO 1”

QOCTOBER 23, 2018
JO8 NO. 1465-010

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
LLE 1B-95
RESULTANT PARCEL 1 )
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CALIFORNIA

ALL, THAT RERL PROPERTY SITUATE IN THE INCORPORATED TERRITORY OF THE
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, STATE OF CALIFORENIA, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEING ALL OF PARCELS ONE AND TWO AND A PORTION OF PRRCEL THREE, A4S
SATD PRRCELS ARE DESCRIBED IN THE GRANT DEED T0 MOSSDALE LANDING, LLC,
RECORDED MAY 15, 2018, AS DOCUMENT NO. 2018-053462 IN THE OFFICE CF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, MORE PARTICULARLY DEYJCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL ONE {I.¥. 2018~
053462) ;

THENCE, FTROM ZAID POINT QF BEGINNING, ALONG THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY OF
ABOVE SATD MOSSDALE LANDING, LLC PARCELS (I.H. 2018-053462), THE
FOLLOWING EIQHT (8) COURSES:
1) SCUTH B%2°06'50" BEAST 358,32 FEET,
2} SOUTH 07°25'33" WEST 327.07 FEET,
3) WORTH B9°0&5'41% WEST 210.20 FEET,
4) BOUTH 00°53719" WEST 163.23 FEET,
5) WOETH 8B924'44" EAZT 185.54 FEET,
&) SOUTH 07925337 WEST 249.84 FEET,
7) ALOWMG THE ARC OF A TANGENT 7,037.50 FOUT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
LE#FYT, THROUGH A CENTRAT, ANGLE CF £1°09°07", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
141 .48 FEET,
8} SOUTH ba=le'zse" WEST 211.74 PEET,
THENCE, LEAVING SAID EXTERICR BOUNDARY, ALOWNG THE ARC OF A TANGENT
25,00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THRDUGH A CENTRAL RNGLE OF
B2°p0'18", AN AHRC DISTANCE OF 35.78 FEET;
THENCE, SCUTH B8¢l6'44" WEST 104.1% FEET, TO THE EXTERIOR LINE OF
QUEIROLO ROAD, AS SAID QUEIROLO ROAD IS5 SHOWN RND SO DESIGNATED OW

PARCEL MAP 04-08-PM, FILED FOR RBCORD OCTOBER 20, 2005, IN BOOK 231 OF
PARCEL MAPS AT PRGE 146, IW SAID QFPICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER:



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OCTOBER 23, 2016
PAGE 2 OF 2 JOB NO. 2534-0400

THENCE, ALONG SAID EXTERIOR LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CQURSES:
1) KORTH 55°4%'18" WEST 14.02 FEET,
2) SOUTH 34°10'42" WEST 13.04 FEET;
THENCE, LEBVING SAID EXTERIOR LINE, SOUTH 8E8v16'44" WBST 186.15 FEET;

THENCE, ALONG THE ARC OF A TANGENT 25.00 FCOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL BWGLE OF 98°08'46%, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 43.26
FEET, TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID PFARCEL THREE (I.N. 2038-053462);

THERCE, ALONG SATD WESTERLY LINE AND THE WESTERLY LINES OF SATD
PARCELS ONE AND TWOQ, WORTH 07°25'30% EAST 1,095.8&6 FEET TO SALD POINT
OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 381,794 SCQUARE FEET OR B.31 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

E¥y OF DESCRIPTION

APN 241-024-6% AND A POURTION OF APN 241-020-86.

ATTRCHED HERETO IS8 A PLAT ENTITLED EXHIBIT ‘B T0 ACCOMPANY LEGAL
PESCRIPTION, AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HERBQF.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS GIVEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISION AND
CONDITICRS OF ARPPROVAL OF THE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. “LLA 16-39" BY
THE CITY OF LATHROP, AND RECORDATION OF THIS DEED IS FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ADJUSTING PROPERTY LINBS ONLY¥ AWD DOES NOT CREATE OR CONVEY &
SEPARATE PARCEL, AND SHALL HEREINAFTER BE DESCRIBED AS ABOVE, AND IS
SUBJECT TQ ALL EXISTING HESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND EASEMENTS OF
RECORD,

JOEL GARCTA, P.L.S,
L.5. NO. 5285 EXPIRES 12/31/2019



CITY OF LATHROP
LINE TABLE

CITY OF LATHROP
M. 2008-191825 5 LN, gong-258238
wry 7 -
™ SEO06S0E - 35837 o | NO| BEARNG | LENGM
b § L1 | NBI'OE'41"W | 210.20°
MOSSDALE [ANDING I3 5 — :
CITY OF LATHROP APARTMENTS, Ll 3 I S L2 | S003319™W | 163.23
1K, 2004239128 PARCEL OMF = = — -
LM 2018-053482 Z? E L3 | NB324'44°C | 185.54
Lot e & ) L4 | S0725'33°w | 245.8¢
MOSSDALE LANDING T0 BE REMOVED o <) = .
APARTMENTS, LLC Lt | 3 LD | SOE16T26"W | 211.74
PARCEL TWD
- CITY OF = L6 | SBBIE'44"W | 100.19"
N, 2018-D53452 - LATHROP : ‘
N —IPARCEL H 141 L7 | 5549187 | 18.02°
= M&P 19 —— ’
= —Y . 5 L8 | s34'10042" | 13.04
g : LOT LINE = Lo | $88Y6'44°W | 18815
TRACT 3438 = 0 BE MOVED S
41 H&P 20 S o= _
557 go RESULTART 53 CURVE TABLE
S |5 PARCELI = e e
- = AREA=8.31 ACH = NO | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTH
jn}
it & § C1 | 7037507 | 109'07" | 141.49°
N)- 5 MOSSDALE LANDING
o S APARTMENTS, LLC c2 | 25000 | 82008 | 3578
= O FARCEL THREE - -
& IN, 2018-053452 ) C3 | 25000 | 09'08'46" | 43.26
HEW LDT LINE !
LEGEND
{ POB=PQINT OF BEGINNING

| SADLER OAK DR

{R) = RADIAL
LN, = INSTRUMENT NUMBER
M&P = MAPS AND PLATS

LOF.GUSS —

1M, 86027156 /
Q .,
GUEIROLO S !‘“\x RESULTANT
LK. 4425530 X PARCEL 2
EXHIBITB
PLAT TO A.CCOMPAI\&XISI&;EGAL DESCRIPTION
RESULTANT PARCEL ]
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 23, 2018 SHEET 1 OF 1

Carison, Barbee & Gibson, Inc.
CIVIL EMBIMEERS » SURVEYCRS » PLAMKERS
SAMN RAMON »  (925)855-0302
WESY SACRAMENTO  +  (15)375 - 1877




| EXHIBIT NO. 2
“201 Towne Centre Drive”



EXHIBIT No 2

Parcels 2 and 3 as shown and delineated on that certain Parcel Map, recorded
February 15, 2007 in Book 24 of Parcel Maps, at Page 86, San Joaquin County
Recordings, being a portion of that certain Parcel shown as "Designated
Remainder", as said Parcel is shown and delineated on the Map recorded April 13,
2006 in Book 23 of Parcel Maps at Page 192, San Joaquin County Records.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all mineral rights and oil and gas rights below 500 feet
of the surface of said property, as reserved in the Deed from Western Pacific
Housing, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, recorded March 30, 2006 under Recorder's
Series Number 2006-069357 Official Records.

APN: 191-550-74
191-550-75



THIS Ma2 IS FOR
ASSESSUENT USE OnLY

1, MEMRITY LARE

CiTY OF LATHROP
Assessor’s Map Bk.191 Pg.5
County of Sen Joaquin, Cali

@ B 4D Py 002 70 NOTE: Atseesor's Puice) lomibers Shown Gy,
. M. Ba 21 Py. faZ Abseaver’y Hiock Mambers Shoan in Oipses @
w. B 2¢ Py, C64



EXHIBIT NO. 3
“17100 Golden Valley Parkway”



Exhibit No 3

Parcel One:

All that certain real property situated in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, being a portion of those lands of Pulte Home Corporation in Document Number
2004-169013, San Joaquin County Records and being more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of said lands of Pulte Homes Corporation as described in
Document No. 2004-169013, San Joaquin County Records along the Southerly boundary of said
lands, North 89° 02" 08" West 7.25 feet, thence leaving said Southerly boundary entering said
‘lands of Pulte Home Corporation, North 16° 03" 48” East 51.25 feet, to the point of beginning;
thence from said point of beginning, South 53° 30’ 50” West 23.82 feet, thence North 89° 02’
08" West 420.94 feet, thence North 37° 25" 35" West 47.03 feet to the beginning of a non-
tangent curve to the left, thence along said non-tangent curve to the left, having a radial
bearing of North 75° 49’ 03" West, a radius of 5,048.00 feet, a central angle of 11° 07’ 36” and
an arc length of 980.30 feet, thence North 47° 41’ 01" East 42.15 feet, thence South 87° 41’
19" East 562.94 feet, thence South 36° 47’ 57" East 18.92 feet to the beginning of a non-
tangent curve to the right, thence along said nontangent curve to the right, having a radial
bearing of North 75° 45’ 52" West, a radius of 2,963.19 feet, a central angle of 01° 49’ 10” and
an arc length of 94.09 feet, thence South 16° 03’ 48" West 934.15 feet, to said point of
beginning.

APN: 191-190-49
Parcel Two:

All that certain real property as described in Resolution No. 06-2245 recorded August 24, 2006,
under Recorder's Serial Number 2006-181396 of Official Records, situate in the City of Lathrop,
County of San Joaquin, State of California, being a portion of Section Thirty-Four (34),
Township One (1) South, Range Six (6) East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, said real
property being the dedication (7.00 feet wide and varying width) along the Westerly side of
Manthey Road as shown on Tract No. 3445, Subdivisions of San Joaquin County, Mossdale
Landing East, filed April 28, 2005 in Book 40 of Maps and Plats at Page 2, San Joaquin

County and also being a portion of Parcel One (1), as shown on the “Proposed Relinquishment
to the County of San Joaquin on State Route 10-S]-5 Request No. 143", filed July 20, 1972 in
Book No. 15 at Page 48 State Highway Map Book, San Joaquin County Records, said Parcel 1
also known as Manthey Road, said portion of Parcel 1 lying between the following described
lines, Northerly of the following described line One (1) andSoutherly of the following described
line Two (2):

Line One (1):
The Easterly prolongation, through said Parcel 1, of the Northerly rlght of way line of Town
Centre Drive (70’ wide), shown on said Tract No. 3445.



Line Two (2):

Beginning at the Southeasterly corner of the lands granted to Watt McKee by Deed recorded
January 10, 2006in Document No. 2006-005898, Official Records, County of San Joaquin, said
corner being the Northeasterly corner of the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication shown as Pioneer
Street (36.00 feet wide) on Tract No. 3445, Subdivisions of San Joaquin County, Mossdale
Landing East, filed April 28, 2005 in Book 40 of Maps and Plats at Page 2, San Joaquin County,
thence along the Easterly prologation of the Southerly line of said lands of Watt McKee,

1 avked by CaaTree LLC v K% propfede?y imagng and daitaty systam. Cozripht 2003, All 1gntx issarves],

CITY OF LATHROP
Assessor’s Map Bk. 191 Pg. 19
County of San Joaquin, Coiif.

THIS MAP FOR
ASSESSMENT USE ONLY

S

ey

¥
<
@
Q
=
o
©
&
2
—
<
L
%
%
=
15)
o
o
Q




EXHIBIT NO. 4
“17991 South Manthey Road”



Exhibit No 4

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Joaquin, City of Lathrop, State of
California, and is described as follows:

All that certain real property being a portion of those lands of Western Pacific Housing as
described in Document Number 2004-74293, San Joaquin County Records and being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the South West corner of Section 34, Township 1 South, Range 6 East, Mount
Diablo Base and Meridian, as said corner is shown on that certain Record of Survey filed for
record April 25, 2001, in Book 34 of Record of Surveys at Page 163, San Joaquin County
Records, said corner being on the Northerly boundary of said lands of Western Pacific Housing.

Thence along the said Northerly boundary of said lands of Western Pacific Housing South
89°06'50" East 577.78 feet to the point of beginning.

Thence from said point of beginning, continuing along said Northerly boundary, South
89°06'50” East 703.86 feet,

Thence leaving said Northerly boundary and entering'said lands of Western Pacific Housing
South 07°2530" West 503.75 feet to the Southerly boundary of said lands of Western Pacific
Housing common to the Northerly boundary of the lands of Vallentyne as described in
Document Number 93042229, San Joaquin County Records.

Thence along said common boundary, South 88°24'44" West 621.96 feet.

Thence leaving said common boundary and entering said lands of Western Pacific Housing,
North 01°50'27" West 527.91 feet to said point of beginning.

APN: 241-020-52



POR. SEC.S 3 & 4, T.2S. R.BE., M.D.B.&M.
) POR. SEC. 33, T.15. R.6E., M.D.B.&M. ssesmunt vse oy | 241—02

33 g m
@ G
1 \‘

3
§ /@ | ~POR. MOSSDALE LANDING EAST, »*
UNIT NO. 2 — T
+POR. MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH?® 2

rac
| h;mm’.»:-z.‘a ;
3 %
7] {8
i

. W

—

A — P, M B 02 Pg. 167
B ~ R S. Bk 26Pg.082
C - P. M Bk GIPg. 170
D — R. S. Bk 27 Pg.035
f = P. 4 Bk; 23 Pp. 148
G —~ R M Bk 41Fp 018
H = R M Bk 41Pg.
HIGHEST AFN. USED

YEAR |PAR. GJPAR. BIPAR. §
L «

-0 45

&7-a% 5

By £

[omcd 4 5!

-0 bl

gt | -8

-0 [

3-8 &

CITY OF LATHROP
L)
A\ —tViltiamsen Act Porests Assessor's Map Bk.241 Pg. 02




ATTACHMENT “ 2L

RECORDING REQUESTED BY K
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Ramona Chace, LL.C
Attn: Ronald M. Tate
22 South Santa Cruz Ave., 2™ Floor
Los Gatos, CA 95030

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
OF A PORTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE LLC, LATHROP
ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R. MCKEE ROBERT E. MCKEE. 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND
WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSING INC. REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"; alternatively, the
“Watt-McKee DA Assignment”) is entered into on, and regardless of when executed , is effective as of,
May 15, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between RAMONA CHACE, LLC, a California limited
liability company ("Developer"), and MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC, a California
limited liability company ("Assignee"), with the consent of the City of Lathrop, California (“City”).

RECITALS

A. The City is a party to that certain agreement entitled "DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE LLC, LATHROP ASSOCIATES,
STEVEN R. MCKEE, ROBERT E. MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND WESTERN PACIFIC
HOUSING INC. REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT" (as amended,
transferred or modified from time to time, the "Development Agreement"), pursuant to which the City,
Western Pacific Housing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Original Developer”) and certain other owners
of portions of certain property more particularly described in the Development Agreement (hereinafter the
"Subject Property"), agreed that the development would be completed in accordance with and subject to
the conditions, rights and obligations as set forth in the Development Agreement. The “Original
Development Agreement” was recorded against the Subject Property in the Official Records of San
Joaquin County on March 18, 2004 as Document No. 2004-055103. The “First Amendment” of the
Original Development Agreement was recorded against the Subject Property in the Official Records of
San Joaquin County on July 28, 2016 as Document No. 2016-087664.

B. By a Grant Deed recorded with the San Joaquin County Recorder on May 15, 2018, as
Document #2018-053462 (“Deed”), Developer conveyed to Assignee that portion of the Subject Property
consisting of 18149 S. Manthey Road, APN 241-020-66, more partlcularly described on Exhibit "A"
attached hereto (“Assigned Parcel”).

C. With respect to the Assigned Parcel: (1) Developer is a successor-in-interest to the
Original Developer under the Development Agreement and (2) Mossdale is the successor-in-interest to
Developer under the Development Agreement.

D. Assignee confirms (1) it is aware that as of the Effective Date and upon execution of this
Agreement, the City and Developer are in the process of further amending the Development Agreement to

{2507258.DOCX;2} | 1



clarify certain terms in, and to extend the expiration date of, the Development Agreement on the terms
provided therein (“Pending Development Agreement Amendment”) and agrees that it has seen, is
familiar with, and approves of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment in both form and
substance as it exists on the Effective Date hereof; and (2) that it understands, acknowledges and agrees
that the Pending Development Amendment permissibly may be modified further after the Effective Date
hereof and before it becomes effective (as defined therein).

E. Except as provided in and expressly subject to Recital G and Section 1 of this Agreement,
Developer desires to assign and Assignee desires to assume all of Developer's right, title, interest, burdens
and obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to and as related and limited to the
Assigned Parcel as set forth below.

F. Except as provided herein with respect to the Assigned Parcel, nothing in this Agreement
alters Developer’s rights or obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to any other
portion of the Subject Property owned by Developer on the Effective Date.

G. Developer and Assignee confirm that this Agreement is subject to the terms and
conditions of a Promissory Note, Deed of Trust, Collateral Security Agreement and one or more UCC
Financing Statements, and a Delegation and Assumption of Roadway Obligation Agreement, each of
even date herewith, all of which, like this Agreement, were prepared pursuant to the Purchase and Sale
Agreement and Escrow Instructions dated on or about March 14, 2018, as thereafter amended and
assigned to Assignee, between Developer, as Seller, and Assignee, as Buyer (the "Purchase
Agreement") that, at the related close of escrow on May 15, 2018, resulted in recordation of the Deed and
Memorandum of the Roadway Agreement. City makes no representation about all or any of these matters.

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

NOW, THEREFORE Developer and Assignee, with City’s consent, agree as follows:

1. Developer hereby transfers and assigns all of the rights, title, interest, burdens and
obligations of Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel,
excluding however, the rights to receive reimbursements and/or refunds due to Developer, directly or
indirectly, from (a) the City, (b) any other governmental agency or subdivision thereof, and/or (c) any
utility arising from Developer's prior contribution of or expenditure of funds relating to the design or
construction of sewer and/or water facilities and any other infrastructure improvements benefiting the
Subject Property, including all or portions of the Assigned Parcel and/or any other part of the Subject
Property owned by Developer, all of which are retained by Developer. Excluding only the Assigned
Parcel, which is owned by Assignee, and all other rights herein reserved by Developer, Developer retains
all the rights, title, interest, burdens and obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to all
other property within the Subject Property owned by Developer not constituting part of the Assigned
Parcel as assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee. Developer and Assignee hereby acknowledge
and agree that all obligations under the Development Agreement accruing from and after the Transfer
Effective Date requiring the construction of infrastructure improvements or the payment of fees (other
than those fees solely allocable to the portion of the Subject Property retained by Developer) are, to the
fullest extent possible, assessable to the Assigned Parcel, Assignee’s (and not Developer’s) obligations
and are appurtenant exclusively to the Assigned Parcel for purposes of the Development Agreement;
provided however, the foregoing shall not in any way alter any valid and enforceable reimbursement
obligations between Developer and Assignee or any other enforceable rights that Developer has against
Assignee, whether existing hereunder and/or pursuant to the terms of any other agreement(s).
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Ramona Chace, LLC, as Developer, assigns to Assignee
only those rights associated with the Assigned Parcel that are expressly designated, described and defined

{2507258.DOCX;2} 2



herein and reserves exclusively to itself all of Ramona Chace, LLC’s rights, status, privileges and benefits -
not expressly assigned herein and hereby and/or by the Deed to Assignee. This Agreement: (1) confirms
that on and effective as of May 15, 2018, the Effective Date of this Agreement and the date on which the
Deed was recorded (“Transfer Effective Date”), Developer assigned and transferred to Assignee and
Assignee accepted from Developer pursuant to an earlier version of this Agreement dated as of May 11,
2018, and signed by Developer and Assignee, but not by the City (“Closing Assignment”), a transfer and
assignment of the rights and delegation of the obligations herein transferred; (2) ratifies each transfer
made in and pursuant to the Closing Assignment; and (3) when fully executed, supersedes and replaces
the Closing Assignment as of the Transfer Effective Date. The City of Lathrop further confirms and
acknowledges that, (i) pursuant to Section 7.04 of said Development Agreement, Assignee may, without
City's consent of a transfer agreement, transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the
Development Agreement to any Affiliated Party (which for the avoidance of doubt, and without
limitation, shall include any entity that is a joint venture between Assignee and an equity investor), and
(ii) pursuant to Section 8.01 et seq. of said Development Agreement, Assignee's lender or such Affiliated
Party’s lender acquiring by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure shall take such acquired property
subject to the terms of said Development Agreement without City’s consent of a transfer agreement.
Provided, however, Assignee shall not be released from any obligation herein unless and until such
release is reviewed and expressly approved in writing by the City Manager.

2. As of the Transfer Effective Date: (a) except as otherwise expressly provided herein,
Assignee hereby assumes, effective as of the Transfer Effective Date, all of the rights, title, interest,
burdens and obligations of Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned
Parcel, (b) Assignee agrees to observe and fully and faithfully perform all of the duties and obligations of,
and instead and in place of, Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned
Parcel, and (c) Assignee will become subject to and agrees to perform all the terms and conditions of the
Development Agreement that pertain to the Assigned Parcel. The parties intend that, as of the Transfer
Effective Date, and except as otherwise expressly provided herein, for all purposes of the Development
Agreement, including future amendments thereof, if any, Assignee irrevocably and conclusively will be
fully substituted for Developer as the "Developer” with respect to all matters arising under the
Development Agreement that relate or pertain to the Assigned Parcel. :

3. As of the date of Transfer Effective Date, Developer is and forever and for all purposes
shall be released from all obligations arising under the Development Agreement with respect to the
Assigned Parcel. Pursuant to Section 7.02(b) of the Original Development Agreement, as of the date City
consents to this Agreement, City agrees that Developer shall be free from any and all liabilities assumed
by Assignee hereunder including, without limitation, those arising or accruing on or after the Transfer
Effective Date with respect to the Assigned Parcel and that no default under the Development Agreement
by Assignee with respect to any obligation arising under the Development Agreement with respect to the
Assigned Parcel shall be attributed to or constitute a breach or default by Ramona Chace, LLC, as
Developer, and that Ramona Chace, LLC’s rights as Developer under the Development Agreement are
independent and may not be terminated or diminished in-any way by such default.

4. Developer has the right under the Purchase Agreement to attempt to obtain the City’s
consent and approval of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment, including such modifications
as the City may require as a condition to approval and execution of the Pending Development Agreement
Amendment.

5. Assignee agrees at all times to use its best efforts and to cooperate fully and in good faith
with Developer in connection with the Pending Development Agreement Amendment, including, without
limitation, by promptly providing information and materials as requested by the City and/or Developer,
by accepting and agreeing to commercially reasonable changes that are proposed, and, post-Closing, once

{2507258. DOCX;2} 3



the final form of the agreement has been approved by all of the parties thereto, with prompt execution and
delivery of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment as the sole owner of the Assigned Parcel.

6. All of the covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein are binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the City and the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

7. The Notice Address described in Section 9.07 of the Original Development Agreement
for the Assignee with respect to the Assigned Parcel shall be:

MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, L1LC
1004 Reno Dr.

Modesto, CA 95351

Attn:

Tel.: (209)
Fax.: (209)

8. Each party hereto warrants that each person signing this Agreement on its behalf has all
necessary power, the right and all authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement, and that
when fully executed, this Agreement is binding on each of them in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first

above written, without regard to whether or when this document is recorded in the Official Records of the
Recorder of San Joaquin County, California. This Agreement may be signed in identical counterparts all
of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

ASSIGNEE: DEVELOPER:
MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC, RAMONA CHACE, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: The Schussing Company, Inc., By:

a California corporation Name:
Its: Manager Its: Managing Member

Dated:

By:

Nicholas J. Whetstone, Vice President

Dated:

[2507258.DOCX;2)} 4



ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

Pursuant to Section 7.02 of the (ORIGINAL) DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, WATT-MCKEE LLC, LATHROP ASSOCIATES, STEVEN R.
MCKEE, ROBERT E. MCKEE 1997 BYPASS TRUST AND WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSING INC.
REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING EAST PROJECT, the City of Lathrop, a municipal
corporation, hereby approves and consents to the foregoing assignment by Ramona Chace, LLC, a
California limited liability company, of Developer's rights under the Development Agreement to Assignee,
MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC, a California limited liability company, with respect to the
Assigned Parcel, and the corresponding acceptance thereof and assumption by Assignee of Developer's
obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel, as set forth in the
foregoing Assignment and Assumption of Agreement, and confirms all rights and obligations reserved by
Ramona Chace, LLC in the foregoing Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to the remainder
of the Subject Property owned by Ramona Chace, LLC.

CITY OF LATHROP

By:
Name:
Title:

{2507258.D0OCX;2} 5



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity
of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California

County of

On before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507258.DOCX;2} 6



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity
of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California

County of

On before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507258.DOCX;2} 7



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE ASSIGNED PARCEL

[To Be Attached]

{2507258.DOCX;2} 8



‘ Uid Republic
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: certifies ihat i
o rue and corr
Old Republic Title Company instrument ra,
Hecorder of ¢

any hersiy

trumentis 2
of the origina;
{Ofice of

5‘:-'1'-(- uuld.,

on SIS 20X

Escrow No.: 0618013969 _ Siats of Caiiic
APN: 241-020-66, 241-020-61, 241-020-65 wte of Calliornf

When Recorded Mail Document and Tax Statements to: ' Old Republic Titla & uompdny

Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC L By: 3
1004 Reno Drive e — & '\ﬂ
Modesto, CA 95351 =3

SPACE ABOVF THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE
Grant Deed

Xt ot ERe/pey ECRTARE.L] ABLISHY edonded ity Lomecion/ Wity 3 KonGuryeny ransfer sppjegyio
Hh&hdpdsitibh/ o dbéhetahy At dnsrer/tak/ Exempt from fee per GC27388.1;

document is subject to the imposition
of documentary transfer tax

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):
Documentary Transfer Tax is $6,490.55

(X) computed on full value of property conveyed, or
( ) computed on full value less of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
( ) Unincorporated area: (X) City of Lathrop

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
Ramona Chace, LLC, a California llmlted liability company

hereby GRANT(S) to
Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC, a California limited liability company

that property in City of Lathrop, San Joaquin County, State of California, described as:
% % See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, * * *

Date: May 09, 2018

Ramona Chace, LLC, a California fimited liability company

By: Ronald M. Tate 1988 Separate Property Trust dated
April 13, 1988, as amended,

Its: M%

- By: Ronald M. Tate, Trustee

Grant Deed MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE Page 1 of 2

Aecorder’a Seval Mo, %’0\5 5‘11.&1



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Santa Clara

on S l(a/&d% before me, Bill Hastings a Notary Public, personally appeared Ronald M. Tate, who proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by
his/her/their signature(s}-on “the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behaif of which the person(s} acted,
‘executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

BILL HASTINGS Fe

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
COMM, # 2225165
.'». FNOTIRY pUBLI > cAliFomis ©

Signature: O/
C f§ '%/7 SANTA CLARA COUNTY O
// L R COMM EXPIRES JAN. 10, 2022 -‘!
Name: Bill Hastm

(Typed or Printed) (Seal)

MGCH1
(fj‘
ag.

Grant Deed Order No. 0618013969 Page 2 of 2



ORDPER NO. : 0618013969

EXHIBIT A~

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Joaquin, City of Lathrop, State of
California, and is described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

Resultant Parcel A, described in that certain Notice of Lot Line Adjustment LLA 08-123, recorded
January 21, 2009, Series No. 2009-010053, as follows:

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, being all of Parcel A as shown on that certain Parcel Map filed for record June 5,
1981, in Volume 10 of Maps and Plats at Page 63, records of San Joaquin County, and a portion
of Parcel G as shown on that certain Tract Map No. 3073 filed for record November 15, 2006 in
Book 41 of Maps and Plats, at Page 19 records of San Joaquin County being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of said Parcel G, said point being on the Easterly right of
way line of Golden Valley Parkway as shown on the above mentioned Tract Map No. 3073;
thence from said point of beginning along the Northerly line of said Parcel G and Parcel A,
South 89° 06’ 50" East, 358.32 feet to the Easterly line of said Parcel A;

Thence along said Easterly line, South 07° 25’ 33" West, 327.07 feet to the Southerly line of
said Parcel A;

Thence along said Southerly line and its projection thereof, North 89° 06’ 41” West, 358.32 feet
to a point on the Westerly line of said Parcel G, said line common to the Easterly right of way
line of Golden Valley Parkway;

Thence along said common line, North 07° 25’ 30" East, 327.05 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM unto Andrew B, Calori and Thelma Calori, his wife, as joint tenants, an
undivided one-half interest in all oil, gas, minerals and other hydrocarbon substances, upon °
death of Andrew B. Calori and Thelma Calori, his wife, said undivided one-half interest shall
automatically transfer to Grantee and her heirs and assigns, as reserved in the Deed executed
by Andrew B. Calori, et ux, to Janice F. Perry, by Instrument recorded December 9, 1976 in Vol.
4205 of Official Records, Page 201, San Joaquin County Records.

APN: 241-020-65
PARCEL TWO:

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, being a portion of Parcel G as shown on that certain Tract Map No. 3073 filed for
record, November 15, 2006 in Book 41 of Maps and Plats at Page 19, Records of San Joaqum
County, belng more particularly described as follows:

Page 1.



Beginning at the Southwesterly corner of said Parcel G. said point also being a point on the
Easterly right of way line of Golden Valley Parkway as shown on the above mentioned Tract
Map No. 3073; thence from-said point of beginning along the Southerly and Easterly line of said -
Parcel G, North 88° 24" 44" East 167.81 feet;

Thence North 00° 53’ 19” East 163.23 feet to the Northerly line of said Parcel G, said Northetly
line common to the Southerly line of Parcel A as shown on that certain Parcel Map, filed for
record June 5, 1981 in Volume 10 of Maps and Plats at Page 63, Records of San Joaquin
County;

Thence along said common line and its protection thereof North 89° 06’ 41” West 148.12 feet
to a point on the Westerly line of said Parcel G, said Westerly line common to the Easterly right
of way line of Golden Valley Parkway;

Thence along said common line South 07° 25’ 30" West 171.60 feet to the point of beginning,
as set forth in Lot Line AdJustment recorded January 21, 2009 Instrument No. 2009-010053,
Official Records.

APN: 241-020-66
PARCEL THREE:

Parcel 2, as shown on Parcel Map filed October 20, 2005 in Book 23 of Parcel Maps at Page
146, San Joaquin County Records.

APN: 241-020-61 (affects this and other land)
PARCEL FOUR: '

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, Being a portion of Section 3, Township 2, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo and Meridian,
said real property being a portion of Queirolo Road, 43.07 feet wide, said road as shown on that
certain Parcel Map filed for record October 20, 2005 in Book 23 of Parcel Maps at Page 146,
Records-of San Joaquin County, California being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly corner of said Queirolo Road, said point being common with
the general Southerly line of Parcel Two of the above mentioned Parcel Map; thence along the
Northeasterly line of Queirolo Road, South 55°40'18" East, 18.02 feet to a point 47.50 feet
Northerly of and at right angles to the Easterly prolongation of the Southerly line of said Parcel
2, being of said Southerly line of said Parcel 2, bearing of said Southerly line stated as North
88°16'44" East on said Parcel Map; thence Ieavmg said Northeasterly line of Queirolo Road
along a line parallel with and 47.50 feet Northerly of said Easterly prolongation, South
188°16'44" West, 22.24 feet to a point on the Northwestly line of Queirolo Road; thence along
said Northwesterly line of Queirolo Road North 34°10'42" East, 13.04 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

as shown on that certain Quitclaim Deed from the City of Lathrop, recorded June 20, 2007,
instrument No. 070113897, San Joaquin County Records.

Page 2.



PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



